



## OFFICE OF THE

## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).211/2021

Appellant : Smti. Kanika Nath Borah

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the GMDA, Bhangagarh, Guwahati- 5

Date of hearing : 07.09.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 07.09.2021

The appellant through his application dated .. requests the Commission to adjourn today' hearing as no notice has been issued to the SPIO of Guwahati Municipal Corporation.

From the case record, it is observed that the appellant submitted two different applications before the SPIO of GMC as well as GMDA seeking the same informations. In the 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal both the applications were clubbed and the Commission registered two different cases as registered only one case and issued notice only to GMDA. Now as prayed for, notice of hearing should be issued to the GMC. The Secretary & Registrar, Assam Information Commission will take action accordingly.

Sri Hitesh Sarma Medhi, AEE, GMDA is present on behalf of Dev. Officer and SPIO of GMDA. He submits written statement vide letter no. GMDA/RTI/2021/30/12 dated 25.11.2021. The written statement along with enclosures are taken into the case record.

Fix next date of hearing on.. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

Sd/(Kanak Ch. Sarma)
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KP(M).211/2021

Dtd.07.09.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Guwahati Metropolitan Dev. Authority (GMDA), Bhangagarh, Guwahati- 5 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Guwahati Metropolitan Dev. Authority (GMDA), Bhangagarh, Guwahati- 5 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Smti. Kanika Nath Borah, C/o- Mr. Gauranga Chandra Nath, H/No. 155, Sukreswar, Panbazar, Guwahati- 781 001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission